



# COLORADO

## Energy & Carbon Management Commission

Department of Natural Resources

1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801  
Denver, CO 80203

[www.colorado.gov/ecmc](http://www.colorado.gov/ecmc)

### OUTCOME NOTICE for WARNING LETTER # 403899833

02/19/2025

EWS 2 DJ BASIN LLC (# 10641)

JIM GODDARD

[jgoddard@expedition-water.com](mailto:jgoddard@expedition-water.com)

2015 CLUBHOUSE DR SUITE 201

GREELEY, CO 80634

Re: Warning Letter # 403899833

Date Issued 08/25/2024

SWSE, 35, 6N, 65W, WELD

**This Outcome Notice is to inform you of the status of the violation(s) alleged in the above referenced Warning Letter.**

#### **Alleged Violation(s) and Required Corrective Action(s):**

807 Form 26, Source of Produced Water for Disposal

Violation Date: 08/25/2024

Violation Discovery Date: 08/25/2024

Description of Alleged Violation: a. The Operator of a Class II UIC Well will submit a Form 26, Source of Produced Water for Disposal, before commencing injection into the Well(s).

b. The Operator of a Class II UIC Well will submit a new Form 26 within 90 days after any change in source water by addition of new source Wells or the deletion of existing source Wells.

Source well 121-11100 Denova 1 had a rig release date of 5/15/2023 and no flowblack activity for this well (no on site storage constructed) - the Form 26 received was created 7/11/2024 - documentation of source well did not occur within the 90 day requirement of Rule 807. Source well 001-10224 complete 2021.

Required Corrective Action: Operator will provide actual dates of receipt of produced or waste water from these wells. Additionally, operator will provide an internal audit of processes to assure that all source wells have been reported and provide a process that going forward sources will be reported timely as required by rule.

Corrective Action Deadline Date: 09/13/2024

Corrective Action Performed by Operator

Description: Operator provided dates of receipt for the following sources of produced water: Denova 1 (121-11100) - 5/3/2024; King 3-65 28-29 #3DH (001-10224) - 2/4/22.

Internal audit was completed, and Operator's IT team created a new report in the ticketing system to create a list of new and removed sources of produced water to ensure that future reporting requirements are met.



# COLORADO

## Energy & Carbon Management Commission

Department of Natural Resources

1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801  
Denver, CO 80203

[www.colorado.gov/ecmc](http://www.colorado.gov/ecmc)

Completion Date: 02/07/2025

### Outcome of Warning Letter # 403899833: No Further Action Required

Operator completed all corrective actions. Engineering Sup DB authorized WL close out 2/19/25.

### **Other Violations:**

If ECMC has reasonable cause to believe that EWS 2 DJ BASIN LLC has additional violations not addressed through the above referenced Warning Letter, the ECMC may issue a Notice of Alleged Violation and seek penalties pursuant to § 34-60-121, C.R.S. and Rule 523, ECMC Rules of Practice and Procedure, 2 CCR 404-1. ECMC may or may not elect to issue Warning Letters for additional instances of non-compliance based on the guidance of the ECMC Enforcement Guidance and Penalty Policy (Corrected 4/8/2015) and ECMC Rules.

Sincerely,

Burn, Diana  
Engineering Manager  
(303) 918-6320x  
[diana.burn@state.co.us](mailto:diana.burn@state.co.us)

### **Attachments**

View Attachments in Imaged Documents on ECMC website <http://ecmcweblink.state.co.us/> Search by Document Number.

| <b><u>Document Number</u></b> | <b><u>Description</u></b> |
|-------------------------------|---------------------------|
|-------------------------------|---------------------------|

|           |                               |
|-----------|-------------------------------|
| 403899833 | WARNING LETTER OUTCOME NOTICE |
| 403899835 | WARNING LETTER ISSUED         |

Total Attach: 2 Files